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NHA Executive Board’s Confirmed Minutes 

  397th Meeting, June 04, 2022, Islamabad 

397TH NHA EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING 
(June 04, 2022) 
AGENDA ITEMS  

 
Agenda 
Item No 

Subject 

1. Confirmation of Minutes of 396th Meeting of Executive Board held 
on June 02, 2022 

2. Award of Works Construction of Hoshab – Awaran – Khuzdar 
Section of M-8 Project, Section-II, (Awaran - Naal): 
 

Package 2A (Km 146+000 to Km 200+000) 

Package 2B (Km 200+000 to Km 260+000) 

Package 2C (Km 260+000 to Km 314+000) 

3. Amicable Settlement of All the Disputes Between National 
Highway Authority and Chinese companies as per the Directive of 
the Prime Minister Office 

4. Amicable Settlement of Dispute Board regarding Construction of 
Hasanabdal - Havelian Expressway (E-35) Contract No. ICB-E-35-
III: Sarai Saleh to Simlaila (Km 39+611 to Km 58+711) 

5. Award of Consultancy Services for Feasibility Study and Detailed 
Design for Road Tunnel Across Babusar Pass and its Link Access 
Roads 

6. Approval of Addendum No. 2 to the Consultancy Agreement titled 
“Detailed Design of Construction of Rajanpur – DG Khan Section 
as 4-Lane Highway and Dualization & Rehabilitation of DG Khan – 
D.I Khan Section of N-55 (329.7 Km)”-CAREC 

7. Extension of Time for Completion: Construction of 02-Lane 
Highway from Basima to Khuzdar (106 km) 

8. Variation in OM&M Contracts of Service Areas and Rest Areas of 
M-3, M-4, M-5 & CPEC-HT 

9. Application of Revised Rates on NOC Cases Where NHA Dues were 
Deposited Before In-Principle Approval without Formal Letter of 
NHA 

10. Approval for Award of Three (03) Nos. Periodic Maintenance Works 
(Structural Overlay) on Talibwala Road (N-60) to the Lowest 
Evaluated Bidders : Contract No.PM-2019-20-M4-01, PM-2017-18 
M4-02 & PM-2018-19-M4-03 

11. Remuneration of DAB Members & Chairman DAB 

Addl. 
Agenda 
Item-I  

Amicable Settlement of Dispute regarding Construction of 
Hassanabdal Havelian Expressway (E-35) Contract No. ICB-E-35 
Package-I of M/s CGGC – GRC JV, (Km 00+000 – Km 20+400) 

Addl. 
Agenda 
Item-II 

Procurement of Operations, Management & Maintenance (OM&M) 
of 73x Toll Plazas on National Highways and Collection of Toll 
Revenue on Net Guaranteed Fixed Revenue Basis till the Period 
Ending June 30, 2025 

 Conclusion 
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NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY 

 

CONFIRMED MINUTES 

 

Subject: The 397th Meeting of the NHA Executive Board Held 

on June 04, 2022 at Islamabad. 

 

Introduction 

 

 The 397th meeting of the National Highway Authority’s Executive 

Board was held at 0900 hours on June 04, 2022 at the Auditorium of 

NHA Headquarters, Islamabad. Capt. (Retd.) Muhammad Khurram 

Agha, Chairman, NHA presided over the meeting.  

 

The meeting commenced with recitation of verses from the Holy Quran 

with Urdu translation and Darood Sharif.  

 

Opening Remarks  

 

 The Chairman extended warm welcome to the participants of 

the meeting. 

 

 The Chairman allowed Secretary, NHA to start formal Board 

proceedings on the agenda.  

 
Formal Board Proceedings 

 
Agenda Items 
 

 The Secretary, NHA apprised the Board that agenda consists of 

11 items which is circulated in two volumes. He added that following 

working papers were tabled as additional agenda items as permitted 

by the Board: 

 

A-I. Amicable Settlement of Dispute regarding 

Construction of Hassanabdal Havelian Expressway 

(E-35) Contract No. ICB-E-35 Package-I of M/s 

CGGC – GRC JV, (Km 00+000 – Km 20+400). 

 
A-II. Procurement of Operations, Management & 

Maintenance (OM&M) of 73x Toll Plazas on National 

Highways and Collection of Toll Revenue on Net 

Guaranteed Fixed Revenue Basis till the Period 

Ending June 30, 2025. 

 



 

 

Page 3 of 10 
 

NHA Executive Board’s Confirmed Minutes 

  397th Meeting, June 04, 2022, Islamabad 

Agenda Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes of 396th Meeting of Executive Board 

held on June 02, 2022 

 

Decision 
 

 The NHA Executive Board confirmed the minutes of the 396th 
Executive Board meeting held on June 02, 2022 with following 
amendment in Agenda Item 10 regarding " Procurement of 13x 

Laptops for NHA Officers" Para No. 10.12 revise the Maximum 
Monetary Limit at Sr. No. iv, v, vi & vii in NHA Code 2005, Chapter III, 
Table III-8 (Powers for Purchase of Stores), Section-75: 

 
For  

 
Nature of Power  Competent Authority  Maximum 

Monetary Limit 

(Million of Rs.)  

Remarks 

Acceptance of 

necessity & 
administrative 

approval for 

purchase of stores.  

i) NHA Executive Board  Full Powers   

 
 

In each 

case 

ii) Chairman NHA  5.0  

iii) Member (Ops)/(Const.) 

and Member/DG (Admin)  

3.0  

iv) G.M (Regional), G.M 
(Projects), G.M (Ops) 

and G.M (Finance)  

0.500  

v) Director (Estab) HO  0. 200  

vi) Project Director  0.020  

vii) DD (Admin) and  

DD (Maint Unit)  

0.010  

 

Read  
 

Nature of Power  Competent Authority  Maximum 

Monetary Limit 

(Million of Rs.)  

Remarks 

Acceptance of 

necessity & 

administrative 

approval for 
purchase of stores.  

i) NHA Executive Board  Full Powers   

 

 

In each 
case 

ii) Chairman NHA  5.0  

iii) Member (Ops)/(Const.) 

and Member/DG (Admin)  

3.0  

iv) G.M (Regional), G.M 

(Projects), G.M (Ops) 
and G.M (Finance)  

1.2  

v) Director (Estab) HO  1.0  

vi) Project Director  0.2  

vii) DD (Admin) and  

DD (Maint Unit)  

0.1  

 
Suggested by:    Member (Finance), NHA 

 

Action By : Secretary, NHA 
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Agenda Item 2  
Award of Works Construction of Hoshab – Awaran – Khuzdar 

Section of M-8 Project, Section-II, (Awaran - Naal): 
 

Package 2A (Km 146+000 to Km 200+000) 
Package 2B (Km 200+000 to Km 260+000) 
Package 2C (Km 260+000 to Km 314+000) 
 

Decision 
 

 The NHA Executive Board approved award of works for 
“Construction of Hoshab - Awaran - Khuzdar Section of M-8 Project; 
Section-II, Awaran-Naal (168 Km)” to the following lowest evaluated 

bidders as per following details: 
 

Package 
Name of Lowest 

Bidder 
Evaluated Bid Cost 

(Rs) 
Rebate Amount 

(Rs) 
Rebated Bid Cost 

(Rs) 

2A 

(Km146-

Km200) 

M/s Habib - Matracon 

(JV) (A Joint Venture 

of M/s Habib 

Construction & 

Services (Pvt) Ltd - 

M/s Matracon 
Pakistan (Pvt) Ltd) 

11,672,630,514.00 

(11.32 % above) 
110,537,650.00 

11,562,092,863.00 

(10.26 % above) 

2C 

(Km260-

Km314) 

M/s Habib - Matracon 

(JV) (A Joint Venture 

of M/s Habib 

Construction & 

Services (Pvt) Ltd - 
M/s Matracon 

Pakistan (Pvt) Ltd) 

8,146,666,100.00 

(13.07 % above) 
57,829,300.00 

8,088,836,798.00 

(12.26% above) 

 

 The Board also approved rebated/revised rates of following BOQ 

items: 

 

Package 2A (KM 146+000 to KM 200+000) 

 

Bill 
No. 

Item 
No.  

Description 
 

Unit 
Original Revised 

Rate (Rs) Rate (Rs) 
6 604a Metal Guard Rail Each 4,500.00             2,600.00  
6 604d Steel Post for Metal Guard Rail Each 5,000.00             2,650.00  

 

Package 2C (KM 260+000 to KM 314+000) 
 

Bill 
No. 

Item 
No.  

Description 
 

Unit 
 

Original Revised 

 Rate (Rs) Rate (Rs) 

6 604a Metal Guard Rail Each  2,500.00             1,900.00  

6 604d Steel Post for Metal Guard Rail Each  5,000.00             1,900.00 
 

 The Board constituted the following committee to review the 

bidding process and performance of the lowest evaluated bidder (JV 
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partners) of Package-2B (Km 200 - Km 260) of “Hoshab - Awaran - 

Khuzdar Section of M-8 Project; Section-II, Awaran-Naal (168 Km)” 

and to present its report in next board meeting: 
 

a. Chief (NTRC) : Convener 

b. Member (Engg. Coord) : Member 

c. GM (Planning) : Member 
d. GM (P&CA) : Member 

 

Action By : Member (Planning) 
 
Agenda Item 3  

Amicable Settlement of All the Disputes Between National 
Highway Authority and Chinese companies as per the Directive of 
the Prime Minister Office 

 

Decision 
 

 The NHA Executive Board approved to initiate amicable 

settlement process of all the disputes between National Highway 

Authority and Chinese companies as per the directive of the Prime 

Minister’s office and MoPD&SI for the following projects: 
 

a. Havelian-Thakot. 

b. Multan Sukkur Motorway. 
 

 The Board also accorded approval to address all the contractual 

issues by way of settlement agreement between the parties and 

submit the draft settlement agreement for approval of the Executive 

Board. 
 

Action By : Member (Planning) 

 

Agenda Item 4  

Amicable Settlement of Dispute Board regarding Construction of 

Hasanabdal - Havelian Expressway (E-35) Contract No. ICB-E-35-

III: Sarai Saleh to Simlaila (Km 39+611 to Km 58+711) 
 

Decision 
 

 The NHA Executive Board approved the settlement of disputes 

regarding construction of Hasanabdal - Havelian Expressway (E-35) 

Contract No. ICB-E-35-III:Sarai Saleh to Simlaila (Km 39+611 to Km 

58+711) and payment of an amount of Rs.350 million against DB 

Awarded Amount PKR.1,841,734,326/- of all (04) claims, the 

Employer (NHA) shall have a financial saving of at least 

PKR.1,491,734,326/- in term of claims duly reviewed and decided by 

the Engineer and Dispute Board. 

 

Action By : Member (Planning) 
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Agenda Item 5 

Award of Consultancy Services for Feasibility Study and Detailed 

Design for Road Tunnel Across Babusar Pass and its Link Access 

Roads 

 

Decision 

 

 The NHA Executive Board decided to annul and re-tender the 

consultancy services for feasibility study and detailed design for road 

tunnel across Babusar Pass and its link access roads owing to no 

competition on highly technical project of national importance. 

 

Action By : Member (Planning)   

 

Agenda Item 6 
Approval of Addendum No. 2 to the Consultancy Agreement titled 
“Detailed Design of Construction of Rajanpur – DG Khan Section 

as 4-Lane Highway and Dualization & Rehabilitation of DG Khan – 
D.I Khan Section of N-55 (329.7 Km)”-CAREC 
 

Agenda Item 7 

Extension of Time for Completion: Construction of 02-Lane 
Highway from Basima to Khuzdar (106 km) 
 

Agenda Item 8  

Variation in OM&M Contracts of Service Areas and Rest Areas of 
M-3, M-4, M-5 & CPEC-HT 
 

Agenda Item 9  

Application of Revised Rates on NOC Cases Where NHA Dues 
were Deposited Before In-Principle Approval without Formal 

Letter of NHA 
 

Agenda Item 10  
Approval for Award of Three (03) Nos. Periodic Maintenance 
Works (Structural Overlay) on Talibwala Road (N-60) to the 

Lowest Evaluated Bidders : Contract No.PM-2019-20-M4-01, PM-
2017-18 M4-02 & PM-2018-19-M4-03 
 

Agenda Item 11  

Remuneration of DAB Members & Chairman DAB 

 
 The subject agenda items were not discussed due to paucity of 
time. 

 
Action By : Secretary NHA 
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Additional Agenda Item-I 
Amicable Settlement of Dispute regarding Construction of 

Hassanabdal Havelian Expressway (E-35) Contract No. ICB-E-35 
Package-I of M/s CGGC – GRC JV, (Km 00+000 – Km 20+400) 

 
Decision 
 

 The NHA Executive Board approved the settlement of disputes 

regarding Construction of Hassanabdal Havelian Expressway (E-35) 

Contract No. ICB-E-35 Package-I of M/s CGGC – GRC JV, (Km 

00+000 – Km 20+400) and payment of an amount of Rs.200 million 

against DB Awarded Amount Rs.1,276,433,764/- of all (04) claims, 

the Employer shall have a financial saving of at least 

Rs.1,076,433,764/- in term of claims duly reviewed and decided by 

the Engineer and Dispute Board. 

 
Action By : Member (Planning) 
 

Additional Agenda Item-II  

Procurement of Operations, Management & Maintenance (OM&M) 

of 73x Toll Plazas on National Highways and Collection of Toll 

Revenue on Net Guaranteed Fixed Revenue Basis till the Period 

Ending June 30, 2025 

 

Decision 

 

The NHA Executive Board approved re-tendering of following toll 

plazas: 

a. 16 x toll plazas where quoted bids are below than 

reserve price as mentioned below: 
 

Table – A 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

S.No. Toll Plaza 
No of

 Bids
Position Bidder's Name

Quoted Bid Price

FY 2022-23

Previous Bid 

Price 

FY 2021-22

R

e

s

e

Reserve Price by 

NTRC

% Above (Below)

Privious Bid Price

% Above (Below)

Reserve Price NTRC

1 Basti Malook (N-5) 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 8,390,666                7,777,786        10,004,167 7.9% -16.1%
2 Saeedabad (N-5) 2 1 M/s Hassan & Co. 68,305,000       67,860,000            76,964,167 0.7% -11.3%

76,695,666       75,637,786      86,968,333       1.40% -11.81%

2x Toll Plazas where Quoted bid is 1.40% higher from Previous Bid but -11.81% below Reserve Price given by NTRC

Recommended for Re-Tendering.
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Table – B 
 

 
 

b. 8 x toll plaza where quoted bids are less than the 

previous year bids and reserve price has not yet 
provided by NTRC as mentioned below: 

 

Table – C 
 

 
 

c. 04x toll plaza where no bidder was technically 

qualified as mentioned below: 
 

Table – D 
 

 

S.No. Toll Plaza 
No of

 Bids
Position Bidder's Name

Quoted Bid Price

FY 2022-23

Previous Bid 

Price 

FY 2021-22

R

e

s

e

Reserve Price by 

NTRC

% Above 

(Below)

Privious Bid 

Price

% Above (Below)

Reserve Price NTRC

1 Kala Shah Kaku (N-5) 2 1 M/s Good Luck Enterprises 26,100,000       29,150,000            29,698,333 -10.5% -12.1%
2 Mianchannu (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 34,600,000       35,650,000            38,161,667 -2.9% -9.3%
3 Khanewal (N-5) 2 1 M/s Muhammad Ramzan & Co. 38,411,000       39,350,000            39,756,667 -2.4% -3.4%
4 Bahawalpur (N-5) 2 1 M/s Muhammad Ramzan & Co. 44,811,000       46,370,000            50,751,667 -3.4% -11.7%
5 Ahmed Pur East (N-5) 2 1 M/s IK Enterprises 37,511,000       38,350,000            41,319,167 -2.2% -9.2%

6 Sadiqabad (N-5) 2 1
M/s Good Luck Enterprises & M/s 

Umar Baloch Enterprises (JV)
47,000,000       51,350,000            61,621,667 -8.5% -23.7%

7 Ubaro (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 46,100,000            54,167,999        63,888,333 -14.9% -27.8%
8 Ghotki (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 43,100,000            52,167,999        63,363,333 -17.4% -32.0%
9 Rohri (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 45,100,000            54,267,999        66,255,000 -16.9% -31.9%
10 Ranipur (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 52,500,000       61,750,000            74,830,833 -15.0% -29.8%
11 Kandiaro (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 51,500,000       61,650,000            65,209,167 -16.5% -21.0%
12 Moro (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 52,500,000       62,750,000            64,871,667 -16.3% -19.1%
13 Jamshoro (N-5) 1 1 M/s NLC 76,450,000            81,670,000        84,781,667 -6.4% -9.8%
14 Sassui (N-5/KTHH) 1 1 M/s Abdul Qayoom Mazari 2,850,000                3,182,786          4,505,833 -10.5% -36.7%

598,533,000    671,826,783    749,015,000     -10.91% -20.09%

14x Toll Plazas where Quoted bids are 10.91% below from Previous Bid as well as -20.09% below Reserve Price given by NTRC

Recommended for Re-Tendering

S.No. Toll Plaza 
No of

 Bids
Position Bidder's Name

Quoted Bid Price

FY 2022-23

Previous Bid Price 

FY 2021-22

% Above (Below)

Privious Bid Price

1 Kohat Tunnel (N-55) 1 1 M/s NLC 47,300,000       48,650,000     -3%

2 Petaro (N-55) 5 1 M/s Contract Plus 5,150,000         5,850,000       -12%

3 Rotadero-I (M-8) 1 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 450,666                      515,786 -13%

4 Mehar (N-55) 2 1 M/s Abdul Qayoom Mazari 3,122,786                3,700,000 -16%

5 Sukkur (N-65) 1 1 M/s NLC 14,500,000       20,110,000     -28%

6 Kashmore (N-55) 1 1 M/s Abdul Qayoom Mazari 6,222,786                9,191,786 -32%

7 Shikarpur I & II (N-55) 1 1
M/s Umar Baloch Enterprises (Pvt). 

Ltd. 6,200,000                9,499,999 -35%

8 Mianwali (N-135) 1 1 M/s NLC 6,050,000         10,360,000     -42%

88,996,238   107,877,571  -17.50%

8x Toll Plazas where Quoted bids are 17.50% below from Previous Bid whereas Reserve Price has not yet given by NTRC

Recommended for Re-Tendering

S.No. Toll Plaza 

1 Vehova (N-55)

2 Kurrram River (N-55)

3 D.I Khan II (Ticken) (N-50)

4 Dera Allah Yar (N-65)

4x toll plazas where no bidder Technically Qualified

Recommended for Re-Tendering
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The Board approved award of following 33x toll plaza to the 

highest bidders, where quoted bids are more than the previous year’s 
bids and subject to the difference in reserved price & quoted bid price 

is in single digit after provision of data by NTRC: 
 

 
 The Board allowed NHA to handover O&M of toll operation of 

remaining 28 toll plaza to GMs concerned after expiry of the contracts 

i.e June 30, 2022 under interim arrangement as per Clause 12(b) of 

NHA Code Vol-I till the finalization of re-tendering of these toll plazas 

and mobilization of new operator through regular procurement. 

Moreover, the regional GMs concerned will ensure to collect maximum 

revenue during interim period: 
 

S.No. Toll Plaza 
No of

 Bids
Position Bidder's Name

Quoted Bid Price

FY 2022-23

Previous Bid Price 

FY 2021-22

% Above (Below)

Privious Bid Price

1 Chakdara Bridge (N-90) 1 1 M/s Badshah Son Services 500,000                   

2 Chinar Kot (E-35) 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 5,490,666                          4,210,786 30.40%

3 MCHP (Nalient) (N-10) 1 1 M/s Shah Latif Enterprises 1,062,786                             850,986 24.89%

4 Lahore Eastern Bypass (LEBP) 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 12,790,666                      11,141,999 14.80%

5 Khansar (N-135) 2 1 M/s IK Enterprises 5,521,000                          4,861,000 13.58%

6 D.I Khan I (Yarik) (N-55) 3 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 13,290,666              11,710,000        13.50%

7 Fatehpur (N-135) 5 1 M/s Ghous Baksh Buzdar 9,600,000                8,560,000          12.15%

8 Sakhi Sarwar (N-70) 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 12,090,666                      10,888,888 11.04%

9 Lyari Expressway Ramp V-VI 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 14,190,666                      13,141,999 7.98%

10 Nokundi (N-40) 1 1 M/s Shah Latif Enterprises 1,322,786                          1,227,786 7.74%

11 Lyari Expressway Ramp-IV (Garden) 3 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 5,490,986                          5,151,786 6.58%

12 Rotadero-II (N-55) 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 1,790,666                          1,682,786 6.41%

13 MCHP (Zero Point) (N-10) 1 1 M/s Shah Latif Enterprises 1,610,786                          1,522,786 5.78%

14 Sultan Bahoo 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 5,890,666                          5,578,999 5.59%

15 Jand (Khushal Garh) (N-80) 3 1 M/s Three Star & Co. 6,500,000                          6,161,999 5.49%

16 Thilachi (N-35) 3 1 M/s Al-Rehman Enterprises 1,061,000                          1,009,000 5.15%

17 Nowshera (N-45) 1 1 M/s Al-Rehman Enterprises 4,991,000                          4,747,786 5.12%

18 Chowk Sarwar Shaheed (N-135) 5 1 M/s IK Enterprises 9,021,000                8,660,000          4.17%

19 Chund Bridge 1 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 8,390,666                          8,080,786 3.83%

20 Talibwala Bridge 2 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 7,005,000                          6,757,786 3.66%

21 Amri Qazi Ahmed Bridge (N-5/N-55) 2 1 M/s Good Luck Enterprises 3,800,000                          3,690,786 2.96%

22 Koza Banda (E-35) 2 1 M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 3,710,666                          3,610,786 2.77%

23 Shaheed Benazir Bhutto Bridge (N-5/N-55) 1 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 8,905,000                          8,678,999 2.60%

24 DG Khan I & II (N-55/N-70) 1 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 12,405,000                      12,121,786 2.34%

25 Qutabpur (N-5) 3 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 32,205,000              31,650,000        1.75%

26 Shershah (N-70) 2 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 33,905,000                      33,367,999 1.61%

27 Karachi Nothern Bypass (M-10) 2 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 22,905,000              22,560,000        1.53%

28 Ghazi Ghat (N-70) 1 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 23,505,000                      23,187,786 1.37%

29 Hub (N-25) 3 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 30,705,000              30,385,000        1.05%

30 Head Muhammad Wala (N-70) 1 1 M/s Hasan & Co. 12,305,000                      12,205,000 0.82%

31 Sehwan (N-55) 3 1
M/s Good Luck Enterprises and M/s 

M.A & Co. (JV)
4,200,000                          4,166,666 0.80%

32 Taunsa (N-55) 2 1 M/s Ghous Baksh Buzdar 9,950,000                          9,885,786 0.65%

33 Lyari Expressway Ramp-I,II,III 3 1 M/s Good Luck Enterprises 24,300,000                      24,290,786 0.04%

350,412,338    335,748,538    4.37%

33x Toll Plazas where Quoted bids are 4.37% above from Previous Bid whereas Reserve Price has not yet given by NTRC

Recommended for award.
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 The Board directed that instead of three years or one year, bids 

for retendering toll plazas be invited for a period of two years subject 
to satisfactory performance of first year. 
 

Action By : Member (Finance) 
 

Conclusion  
 
 The Chairman wrapped up the meeting by thanking the Board 

Members for their active participation and useful input. 
 

-------------------- 

S.No. Toll Plaza Bidder's Name
Quoted Bid Price

FY 2022-23

Previous Bid Price 

FY 2021-22

R

e

s

e

Reserve Price by 

NTRC

% Above (Below)

Privious Bid Price

% Above (Below)

Reserve Price NTRC

1 Basti Malook (N-5) M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 8,390,666                    7,777,786          10,004,167 7.9% -16.1%
2 Saeedabad (N-5) M/s Hassan & Co. 68,305,000        67,860,000                 76,964,167 0.7% -11.3%
3 Kala Shah Kaku (N-5) M/s Good Luck Enterprises 26,100,000        29,150,000                 29,698,333 -10.5% -12.1%
4 Mianchannu (N-5) M/s NLC 34,600,000        35,650,000                 38,161,667 -2.9% -9.3%
5 Khanewal (N-5) M/s Muhammad Ramzan & Co. 38,411,000        39,350,000                 39,756,667 -2.4% -3.4%
6 Bahawalpur (N-5) M/s Muhammad Ramzan & Co. 44,811,000        46,370,000                 50,751,667 -3.4% -11.7%
7 Ahmed Pur East (N-5) M/s IK Enterprises 37,511,000        38,350,000                 41,319,167 -2.2% -9.2%

8 Sadiqabad (N-5)
M/s Good Luck Enterprises & M/s 

Umar Baloch Enterprises (JV)
47,000,000        51,350,000                 61,621,667 -8.5% -23.7%

9 Ubaro (N-5) M/s NLC 46,100,000                54,167,999          63,888,333 -14.9% -27.8%
10 Ghotki (N-5) M/s NLC 43,100,000                52,167,999          63,363,333 -17.4% -32.0%
11 Rohri (N-5) M/s NLC 45,100,000                54,267,999          66,255,000 -16.9% -31.9%
12 Ranipur (N-5) M/s NLC 52,500,000        61,750,000                 74,830,833 -15.0% -29.8%
13 Kandiaro (N-5) M/s NLC 51,500,000        61,650,000                 65,209,167 -16.5% -21.0%
14 Moro (N-5) M/s NLC 52,500,000        62,750,000                 64,871,667 -16.3% -19.1%
15 Jamshoro (N-5) M/s NLC 76,450,000                81,670,000          84,781,667 -6.4% -9.8%
16 Sassui (N-5/KTHH) M/s Abdul Qayoom Mazari 2,850,000                    3,182,786            4,505,833 -10.5% -36.7%
17 Kohat Tunnel (N-55) M/s NLC 47,300,000                48,650,000 -2.8%
18 Petaro (N-55) M/s Contract Plus 5,150,000                    5,850,000 -12.0%
19 Rotadero-I (M-8) M/s Haji Mir Liaqat Ali Lehri 450,666                          515,786 -12.6%
20 Mehar (N-55) M/s Abdul Qayoom Mazari 3,122,786                    3,700,000 -15.6%
21 Sukkur (N-65) M/s NLC 14,500,000                20,110,000 -27.9%
22 Kashmore (N-55) M/s Abdul Qayoom Mazari 6,222,786                    9,191,786 -32.3%

23 Shikarpur I & II (N-55)
M/s Umar Baloch Enterprises (Pvt). 

Ltd. 6,200,000                    9,499,999 -34.7%
24 Mianwali (N-135) M/s NLC 6,050,000                  10,360,000 -41.6%
25 Vehova (N-55) No Bidder Technically qualified -                                         -                                        

26 Kurrram River (N-55) No Bidder Technically qualified -                                         -                                        

27 D.I Khan II (Ticken) (N-50) No Bidder Technically qualified -                                         -                                        

28 Dera Allah Yar (N-65) No Bidder Technically qualified -                                         -                                        

28x Toll Plazas where Quoted bids are Below Previous Years bid price and also below from Reserve Price 

Recommended for Re-Tendering.


